

No. 32406-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

FILED  
July 8, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE MARTINEZ,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WALLA WALLA COUNTY

The Honorable Judge M. Scott Wolfram

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....4

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

E. ARGUMENT.....9

Issue 1: The trial court should have suppressed the evidence  
seized from Mr. Martinez’s property pursuant to the search warrant.....9

F. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Chamberlin*, 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....10

*State v. Jackson*, 102 Wn.2d 432,  
688 P.3d 136 (1984).....10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17

*State v. Lyons*, 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).....9, 10

*State v. Maddox*, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....10

*State v. Mendez*, 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....9

*State v. Neth*, 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....12, 13

*State v. O'Neill*, 148 Wn.2d 564, 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....9

*State v. Vickers*, 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....10, 11, 16, 17

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Casto*, 39 Wn. App. 229, 692 P.2d 890 (1984).....11, 12, 13, 15

*State v. Cole*, 122 Wn. App. 319, 93 P.3d 209 (2004).....9

*State v. Jansen*, 15 Wn. App. 348, 549 P.2d 32 (1976).....12, 13, 14

*State v. Lane*, 56 Wn. App. 286, 786 P.2d 277 (1989).....11, 16

*State v. Martinez*, 161 Wn. App. 436, 253 P.3d 445 (2011).....7

*State v. Steenerson*, 38 Wn. App. 722, 688 P.2d 544 (1984).....11, 12, 15

Federal Authorities

*Aguilar v. Texas*, 378 U.S. 108, 84 S. Ct. 1509,  
12 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1964).....11, 13, 14, 17
